VILLAGE of THREE OAKS

Berrien County, Three Oaks, MI

RESOLUTION NO. # 03-2024-11

Resolution #03-2024-11 a resolution to increase garbage and recycling rates for the Village of Three Oaks residential customers.

At a regular meeting of the Village Council of the Village of Three Oaks, Michigan held at Village Hall at 21 N. Elm Street, Three Oaks, MI on the 13th day of March, 2024 Resolution #03-2024-11 was offered by Council member **Jones** and supported by Council member **Hinman**.

WHEREAS, the Village of Three Oaks has experienced an increase in the cost of garbage and recycling collection and disposal; and

WHEREAS, the current garbage and recycling rates for the Village of Three Oaks do not cover the cost of providing garbage and recycling collection and disposal services; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase garbage and recycling rates to cover the cost of providing garbage and recycling collection and disposal services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Village of Three Oaks hereby increases the garbage and recycling rates to \$170.00 annually as an assessment on the Village property tax bill which will be effective and issued on July 1, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village of Three Oaks shall provide advance notice of the increase in garbage and recycling rates to all customers at least 30 days prior to the effective date of the increase.

This resolution shall be effective from the date of its adoption.

On roll call, the vote on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

Yeas: Niemzyk, Kramer, Thomas, Hinman, Jones, Wojtczak, Smith

Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

Whereupon the Village President declared Resolution #03-2024-11 adopted.

BY:		//	/
Richard J. Smith	Date	Theresa Schmaltz	Date
Three Oaks Village Council President		Three Oaks Village Clerk	